lights, disruptions to essential services such as public transport, telecommunications and water and

sewerage services, safety issues due to failures of equipment such as elevators, streetlights and

fire alarms, and reliance on back-up power in facilities such as hospitals and prisons (see Box 2.2).

We present the sensitivity analysis results for each scenario in the four tables below to assess

whether outcomes for each adaptation measure are particularly sensitive to these assumptions.

Table 3.4 demonstrates that the CBA results for undergrounding are not highly sensitive to any of

these assumptions. BCRs remain below 0.8 for all sensitivity-tested assumptions at the 4%

discount rate, and equal to or below 0.5 at the 7% discount rate. This indicates that even quite

significant changes in assumptions do not change the finding that, for urban supply areas similar to

those modelled through our exemplar, undergrounding is not a cost-effective way to reduce

electricity distribution network power outages from extreme wind.

Table 3.4 Sensitivity analysis of scenario 1: undergrounding

Parameter Sensitivity
4% discount rate 7% discount rate

BCR NPV ($m) BCR NPV ($m)

Core modelling results 0.53 -$6.8 0.34 -$9.5

Capital costs
+30% 0.41 -$11.1 0.26 -$13.7

-30% 0.75 -$2.6 0.48 -$5.3

Extreme outage

costs

+44% + social multiplier 0.78 -$3.2 0.50 -$7.2

+44% 0.66 -$5.0 0.42 -$8.3

-36% 0.43 -$8.3 0.27 -$10.4

Health costs
+20% 0.54 -$6.7 0.35 -$9.4

-20% 0.52 -$7.0 0.33 -$9.6

Source: ACIL Allen analysis

Table 3.5 summarises the sensitivity analysis for tree replacement. Some sensitivities can push the

BCR for this measure above one:

— High outage costs, with or without a social multiplier, push the BCR above one using a 4%

discount rate.

— High outage costs plus a social multiplier push the BCR above one using a 7% discount rate.

This indicates that BCRs for tree replacement generally remain below one, even though there are

some combinations of assumptions and discount rates where the measure could provide a positive

economic return. This indicates that, even with favourable assumptions, tree replacement is

8 If the frequency and severity of extreme wind events are both 20% higher the increase in outages will not
be 40% but 44% because1.2 multiplied by 1.2 is 1.44, which is 44% higher than 1. Equally, if both factors are
20% lower the total reduction will be 36% not 40% because 0.8 multiplied by 0.8 is 0.64, which is 36% lower
than 1.

Economic assessment of adapting electricity distribution networks to climate change

Final report 39

unlikely to prove a consistently cost-effective way to reduce distribution network power outages

from extreme wind.

Table 3.5 Sensitivity analysis of scenario 2: tree replacement

Parameter Sensitivity
4% discount rate 7% discount rate

BCR NPV ($m) BCR NPV ($m)

Core modelling results 0.85 -$0.5 0.71 -$0.8

Capital costs
+30% 0.77 -$1.0 0.62 -$1.2

-30% 0.96 -$0.1 0.83 -$0.4

Extreme outage

costs

+44% + social multiplier 1.43 $1.6 1.19 $0.5

+44% 1.14 $0.5 0.95 -$0.1

-36% 0.61 -$1.4 0.52 -$1.3

Health costs
+20% 0.76 -$1.0 0.65 -$1.1

-20% 0.97 -$0.1 0.79 -$0.5

Source: ACIL Allen analysis

Table 3.6 demonstrates that the BCR and NPV of installing grid-forming inverters is very insensitive

to a range of assumptions. BCRs remain below 0.5 for all sensitivities using a 4% discount rate,

and below 0.4 using a 7% discount rate. This adaptation measure does not generate health

benefits or costs, and so the results do not vary when we sensitivity test health benefit

assumptions.

Overall, this indicates that even quite significant changes in critical assumptions are unlikely to

change the finding that, at the present time, grid-forming inverters are not a cost-effective way to

reduce power outages from extreme wind for urban parts of the distribution network similar to that

modelled.

Table 3.6 Sensitivity analysis of scenario 3: grid-forming inverters

Parameter Sensitivity
4% discount rate 7% discount rate

BCR NPV ($m) BCR NPV ($m)

Core modelling results 0.24 -$1.6 0.19 -$1.2

Capital costs
+30% 0.19 -$2.2 0.15 -$1.6

-30% 0.35 -$1.0 0.27 -$0.7

Extreme outage

costs

+44% + social multiplier 0.45 -$1.2 0.36 -$0.9

+44% 0.35 -$1.4 0.27 -$1.0

-36% 0.15 -$1.8 0.12 -$1.3

Health costs
+20% 0.24 -$1.6 0.19 -$1.2

-20% 0.24 -$1.6 0.19 -$1.2

Source: ACIL Allen analysis

Table 3.7 summarises the sensitivity analysis for insulated cable. This analysis shows that high

capital costs or low base case outage costs can push the BCR of this investment below one using

a 4% discount rate, whereas it is above one for the core modelling assumptions. This indicates that

the investment case is sensitive to specific assumptions, and some caution must be used when

interpreting the core modelling finding that this investment delivers a positive return for our

modelled urban exemplar. Conversely, the measure can deliver a BCR of almost 2 if outage costs

are high and the measure is applied widely to the point where it would materially reduce some of

Economic assessment of adapting electricity distribution networks to climate change

Final report 40

the wider social costs of outages (as represented by our social multiplier), indicating that under

more favourable assumptions the measure would deliver a significant positive return. Only one of

the sensitivities has a BCR above one using a 7% discount rate, which is where both outage costs

are high and the social multiplier is applied.

Table 3.7 Sensitivity analysis of scenario 4: insulated cable

Parameter Sensitivity
4% discount rate 7% discount rate

BCR NPV ($m) BCR NPV ($m)

Core modelling results 1.16 $0.4 0.69 -$0.8

Capital costs
+30% 0.90 -$0.3 0.54 -$1.5

-30% 1.65 $1.0 0.98 -$0.0

Extreme outage

costs

+44% + social multiplier 1.98 $2.2 1.17 $0.4

+44% 1.58 $1.3 0.93 -$0.2

-36% 0.83 -$0.4 0.50 -$1.2

Health costs
+20% 1.20 $0.5 0.71 -$0.7

-20% 1.13 -$0.3 0.67 -$0.8

Source: ACIL Allen analysis

Economic assessment of adapting electricity distribution networks to climate change

Final report 41

4 Discussion and

conclusions 4

4.1 Further investigating the benefits of insulated cable

As discussed in chapter 3 and highlighted by sensitivity analysis, the finding that insulated cable

has a BCR of greater than one using a 4% discount rate should be interpreted with some caution.

However, the high BCR of this measure relative to other measures suggests a strong case for

further investigation of this approach to adapt electricity distribution networks to climate change.